Refinancing costs 0.20   ‐   0.74   0.01   ‐

Tax adjustment on income from continuing
operations before taxes

0.11   0.17   (0.18)   (0.28)   ‐

Gain on sale of businesses ‐ net ‐   (0.01)   ‐   (0.09)   ‐

Other, net 0.06   (0.16)   0.23   (0.05)   (0.15)

Adjusted earnings per share 8.03$   5.50$   25.84$   17.14$   31.97$

Thirteen Week Periods Ended Fiscal Years Ended

September 30, 2024September 30,
2022

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2022

September 30,
2023

Reconciliation of GAAP EPS to Adjusted EPS ‐ Guidance

11

Pro Forma Capital Structure

FY23 Weighted
Average Interest Rate

5.8%

Capital Structure

Actual
9/30/23 Rate

Cash $3,472

$810mm revolver – S + 2.50%
$450mm AR securitization facil ity 350 S + 1.60%
First l ien term loan H due 2027 1,713 S + 3.25%
First l ien term loan I due 2028 4,536 S + 3.25%
Senior secured notes due 2026 4,400 6.250%
Senior secured notes due 2028 2,100 6.750%
Senior secured notes due 2030 1,450 6.875%
Total secured debt $14,549 4.2x
Total net secured debt $11,077 3.2x

Senior subordinated notes due 2027 550 7.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 2,650 5.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2029 1,200 4.625%
Senior subordinated notes due 2029 750 4.875%
Finance Lease Obligations (Gross) 193
Total debt $19,892 5.8x
Total net debt $16,420 4.8x

($ in millions)

FY24 Forecasted
Weighted Average

Interest Rate
6.3%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

12

• Interest rates on TDG’s $20Bn of gross Debt is 80% hedged/fixed rate through fiscal year
2025

• Achieved via a combination of interest rate caps, swaps and collars

• Significantly reduces near-term exposure to any variable rate increases

(1) FY24 Weighted Average Variable Rate % is the average Term SOFR for TDG's 2024 fiscal year based on a current consensus and management forward
estimates.